
Paul Coburn 
Complainant 

vs. 

Sharon Oberst DeFala 
Respondent 

STATEWIDE GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE 

Grievance Complaint #09-1026 

DECISION 

Pursuantto Practice Book §2-35, the Imdersigned, duly-appointed reviewing committee of 
the Statewide Grievance Committee, conducted a hearing atthe Superior Court, One Court Street, 
Middletown, Connecticut on August 12, 2010. The hearing addressed the record of the complaint 
filed on November 24, 2009, and the probable cause determination filed by the Stamford/Norwalk 
Judicial District Grievance Panel on April 15, 2010, finding that there existed probable cause that 
the Respondent violated Rule I.5(a) of the Rules of Professional Conduct. 

Notice of the August 12, 2010 hearing was mailed to the Complainant, to the Respondent 
and to the Office of the Chief Disciplinary Counsel on July 13, 2010. Pursuant to Practice Book 
§2-35(d), Assistant Disciplinary Counsel Karyl Carrasquilla pursued the matter before this 
reviewing committee. The Respondent. was represented by Attorney Paul Pollock. The 
Complainant and the Respondent appeared and testified at the hearing. No exhibits were admitted 
into evidence at the hearing. 

This reviewing committee ·finds the following facts by clear and convincing evidence: 

The Complainant retained the Respondent in March of 2004 to represent him in a post 
divorce custody action:. In 1996, the Complainant had been represented by the Respondent's father 
in an uncontested diVorce. The Respondent works in the same law firtn as her father. In 2004, the 
Complainant was referred to the Respondent by her father to handle the Complainant's custody 
dispute fOr the firtn. The Respondent represented the Complainant in settlement negotiations for 
One year, during which legal fees of approximately $22,600 were incurred. The Respondent and 
the Complainant communicated frequently by telephone and emaiL In some of the communications 
the Respondent indicated she was preparing the case for trial and felt confident of winning. The . 
Complainant paid approximately $17,500 of the legal fees. tn March of 2005, when the custody 
action was not settled but was instead scheduled for trial, the Respondent told the Complainant she 
did not do litigation and referred the Complainant to another attorney. The Respondent's fee 
agreement charged the Complainant a lower than customary hourly rate because he was a previous 
client, but the fee agreement did not mention that the representation was limited to only pretrial 
work. 

This reviewing committee also considered the following: 



Grievance Complaint #09-0126 
Decision 
Page 2 

The Complainant testified at the hearing that in 2004 he needed an attorney experienced in 
contested custody matters and was advised that the Respondent had extensive experience in 
handling custody cases. The Complainant further testified that the Respondent told him that his 
case for custody of his son was strong, and that she subsequently told him that she was "pretty 
confident" she could win the case. The Complainant testified that during the representation the 
Respondent did not take depositions or interview various witnesses as he requested. The 
Complainant also testified that the Respondent did not challenge various expert reports that were 
unfavorable to the Complainant, despite his request. During the representation, the Complainant 
maintained that the Respondent only filed a few motions and spent considerable billing time 
negotiating a settlement. The Complainant indicated that he believed that the Respondent would 

. represent him throughout the case, including a custody trial. The Complainant testified that he told 
the Respondent at the outset that the custody action was highly disputed and might go to trial. 
When the Respondent referred the Complainant to another attorney for trial, the Complainant 
unsuccessfully represented himself when that attorney did not take the case. 

The Respondent testified that she had practiced family law for 18 years and had handled 
many contested custody cases, but all were settled prior to trial. The Respondent maintained that 
when. the Complainant came to her, he indicated that his ex-Wife and his teenage son were in 
conflict, and he wanted his son to live with him. The Respondent testified that she told the 
Complainant that the conflicibetween mother and son made it more likely his ex-wife would agree 
to the change in custody and the case could be. resolved sOoner. The Respondent testified that she 
spent considerable time on discovery, settlement negotiations and responding to the Complainant's 
emails and phone calls throughout the year. The Respondent stated that the Complainant was 
actively engaged in all aspects oithe case and was sent monthly bills, which the Complainant did 
not question until the end of the representation. In March of 2005, whentwo expert reports came 
back unfavorable to the Complainant's position and it was apparent the matter would not settle, the 

.. Respondent referred the Complainant to a trial attorney. The Respondent maintained that she made 
it clear to the Complainant when she was retained that she did not do trial work. The Respondent 
contended that much of the work she did was useful as trial preparation. The Respondent indicated 
that the Complainant was charged a lower hourly rate as a prior client and· detailed several 
instances when she did not bill for her time. 

This reviewing committee finds by clear and convincing evidence that the Respondent 
engaged in unethical conduct. The evidence presented to this reviewing committee was directly 
conflicting as to whether the Complainant's custody action was contested from the outset and what 
the Complainant and the Respondent understood to be the likelihood of litigation. The evidence at 
the hearing shows that the Respondent has no custody trial experience and her practice consisted of 
pretrial preparation for purposes of settlement. At some point in the year long representation, it 
became apparent that the custody case would not settle and would have to be set for trial. There 
was evidence of numerous emails between the Complainant and the Respondent concerning 
virtually every development in the custody case. The evidence also showed that in several 
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instances the Respondent referred to preparing the case for trial with no mention that she would 
not conduct the trial. The Respondent's fee agreement does not mention that the representation is 
limited to the pretrial stage. 

Rule 1.5(a) of the Rules of Professional Conduct states: "A lawyer shall not make an 
agreement for, charge, or collect an unreasonable fee or an unreasonable amount for expenses. " 
The Rule cites eight factors to be considered in determining the reasonableness of a fee. This 
reviewing committee believes thatthe relevant factors to be considered in this case are: "(1) the 
time and labor required, the novelty and difficulty oithe questions involved, and the skill requisite 
to perform the legal servic~ properly; ... (4) the amount involved, and the results obtained; ... (6) 
the nature and length of time of the professional relationship with the client" and "(7) th9 
experience, reputation, and ability of the lawyer. .. performing the services." . 

This reviewing committee finds by clear and convincing evidence that the Respondent's fee 
of approximately $22,660 was unreasonable and a violation of Rule 1.5(a) of the Rules of 
Professional Conduct. In determining that the fee was unreasonable, we considered the firstfactor: 
"the time and labor required, the novelty and difficulty of the questions involved, and the skill 
requisite to perform the legal service properly" and the fomth factor: "the amount involved, and 
the results obtained." The Respondent represented the Complainant for one year in his custody . . 

diSpute resulting in no resolution and concluding with the Respondent removing herself from the 
case upon the eve of trial. Much of the representation provided by the Respondent consisted of 
correspondence with the Complainimt, other family relations professionals and counsel, and 
comparatively little actu.al court filings or discovery work. For one year of work and a bill of over 
$22,000, the end result for the Complainant was a referral to. another attorney to handle the actual 
trial, thereby causing additional legal fees. 

This reviewing committee also considered the sixth factor: "the nature and length of time 
of the professional relationship with the client. " The Respondent represented the Complainant for 
one year and during that time she failed to clarify the Complainant's goals concerning potential 
litigation of his cUstody issues, as evidenced by the conflictiIlg testimony at the hearing. The 
Respondent during that period also did not clarify that the she would not handle the trial, and in 
some of her correspondence implied that she was ready for trial. The Respondent should have 
clarified the ultimate goals of the representation with the Complainant before a year's worth of . 
legal fees was incurred. 

This reviewing committee also considered the seventh factor: "the experience, reputation, 
and the ability of the lawyer. .. performing the services. " The Respondent testified that she had not 
ever tried a custody case and in fact she was proud of her record that all her cases settled. Her 
failure to ascertain her client's needs and goals, namely that his custody matter may not settle and 
may go to trial, resulted in significant expense to the Complainant. Since the Respondent limits her 
practice to pretrial and settlement work, that should have been clarified at the beginning of the 
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representation. The evidence demonstrated that much of work done during the year did not assist 
the Complainant at a subsequent trial of his custody action. 

Since we conclude that the Respondent violated Rule 1.5(a), we reprimand the Respondent. 
Further, because we believe the Respondent violated Rule 1.5(a), the Respondent is ordered, 
pursuant to Practice Book §2-37(a)(6), to submit the fee dispute at issue to fee arbitration within 
sixty days of the date of this order. The Respondent and the Complainant are advised of the 
availability of the Connecticut Bar Association's Legal Fee Arbitration Committee. The 
Respondent shall certify to the Statewide Grievance Committee, through written correspondence, 
that the matter has been submitted to fee arbitration within fourteen days of such submission. 
Thereafter, the Respondent shall certify to the Statewide Grievance Committee, through written 
correspondence,. the decision of the fee arbitration board within fourteen days of such decision, 
and the Respondent's compliance with any relevant portion of that decision. If for any reason the 
matterisnot submitted to fee arbitration,the Respondent shall inform the Statewide Grievance 
Committee of the reasons, in writing, within sixty days of this notice. . 

(E) 
KO 

DECISION DATE: 
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